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Rachel Peterson

From: Robert Chesson - DNR <Robert.Chesson@state.co.us>

Sent: Thursday, November 1, 2018 4:21 PM

To: Rachel Peterson

Subject: RE: Spill/release Point 202328 closure request

That is what I thought. Could you add that note to the “ATTACHMENTS” for the supplemental?

Thanks

From: Rachel Peterson <petersonr@agwco.com>  
Sent: Thursday, November 1, 2018 4:10 PM 
To: Robert Chesson - DNR <Robert.Chesson@state.co.us> 
Subject: RE: Spill/release Point 202328 closure request 

Thanks for getting back to me. The report isn’t very clear, sorry about that! 

In October 2014, the final excavated area measured 23 feet by 40 feet by 14 feet deep. Although a soil sample was 
collected at 9’, the excavation continued to a total depth of 14’, so that impacted soil sampled at 9’ was removed from 
the excavation.  

Please let me know if you have any other questions.  
Sincerely,  
Rachel 

Rachel Peterson, P.G. 
A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 
www.agwco.com
2180 South Ivanhoe Street 
Denver, Colorado 80222 
office 303.759.8373
cell 303.981.0292
fax 303.759.4874
LinkedIn

Information contained herein may be subject to failure or corruption during transmission.  Final stamped and signed documents govern.  Use of 
this data is solely at the user’s risk.  By accessing the data contained in these files the user agrees to indemnify, hold harmless and defend A. G. 
Wassenaar, Inc. and its employees, officers, and agents from any and all claims arising from the use of the data.

From: Robert Chesson - DNR <Robert.Chesson@state.co.us>  
Sent: Thursday, November 1, 2018 3:48 PM 
To: Rachel Peterson <petersonr@agwco.com> 
Subject: RE: Spill/release Point 202328 closure request 

Rachel,
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Based on the info provided I can’t find where the 10/2014 sample elevated TPH at the SS-Clyde 2-Base 1 9 foot depth 
sample was eliminated by a “clean” sample.  Am I missing something?

Bob

From: Rachel Peterson <petersonr@agwco.com>  
Sent: Thursday, November 1, 2018 7:37 AM 
To: Robert Chesson - DNR <Robert.Chesson@state.co.us> 
Cc: Ben Huggins <bhuggins@gwogco.com> 
Subject: RE: Spill/release Point 202328 closure request 

The Form 27 was submitted this morning, requesting closure. Document # 401820149. 
Thank you,  
Rachel 

Rachel Peterson, P.G. 
A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 
www.agwco.com
2180 South Ivanhoe Street 
Denver, Colorado 80222 
office 303.759.8373
cell 303.981.0292
fax 303.759.4874
LinkedIn

Information contained herein may be subject to failure or corruption during transmission.  Final stamped and signed documents govern.  Use of 
this data is solely at the user’s risk.  By accessing the data contained in these files the user agrees to indemnify, hold harmless and defend A. G. 
Wassenaar, Inc. and its employees, officers, and agents from any and all claims arising from the use of the data.

From: Robert Chesson - DNR <Robert.Chesson@state.co.us>  
Sent: Wednesday, October 31, 2018 3:38 PM 
To: Rachel Peterson <petersonr@agwco.com> 
Subject: RE: Spill/release Point 202328 closure request 

Hi Rachel,

I have closed the open spill.  The site is still under investigation/monitoring under remediation # 8798.  Updates and/or 
request closure for the remediation is accomplished by filing a supplemental eForm 27 for this remediation.  The 
remediation number should correctly self-populate the supplemental 27.  

If you have any questions, please let me know.

Bob

Robert H. Chesson
NE Colorado Environmental Protection Specialist
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P 303.894.2100 x5112 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203 Robert.Chesson@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

From: Rachel Peterson <petersonr@agwco.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, October 31, 2018 3:18 PM 
To: Robert Chesson - DNR <Robert.Chesson@state.co.us> 
Cc: Ben Huggins <bhuggins@gwogco.com> 
Subject: Spill/release Point 202328 closure request 

Bob,  
Please see the attached report documenting our closure request for Spill/Release Point 202328. The original spill report 
was pre e-form, so we’re submitting our request via email.  

Please let me know what questions you have. We look forward to your review.  
Sincerely,  
Rachel 

Rachel Peterson, P.G. 
A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 
www.agwco.com
2180 South Ivanhoe Street 
Denver, Colorado 80222 
office 303.759.8373
cell 303.981.0292
fax 303.759.4874
LinkedIn

Information contained herein may be subject to failure or corruption during transmission.  Final stamped and signed documents govern.  Use of 
this data is solely at the user’s risk.  By accessing the data contained in these files the user agrees to indemnify, hold harmless and defend A. G. 
Wassenaar, Inc. and its employees, officers, and agents from any and all claims arising from the use of the data.

From: Chris Canfield - DNR <chris.canfield@state.co.us>  
Sent: Tuesday, October 2, 2018 12:37 PM 
To: Rachel Peterson <petersonr@agwco.com> 
Cc: Robert Chesson <Robert.Chesson@state.co.us> 
Subject: RE: Spills 

Hi Rachel,

The subject spill report (Form 19 Document #2148536, Spill/Release Point 202328) is located in Bob Chesson’s area. That 
being said, let me shine some light on what you’re experiencing. It is a pre-eForm version of a spill report, hence your 
inability to submit an eForm Supplemental Report. Please send all information supporting your request for closure to 
Bob. He’ll review it, and if he finds it to be adequate, he’ll upload the information to the file and close the spill report.

Chris

Chris Canfield, P.G.
Environmental Protection Specialist 
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P 303.894.2100 x5183 | F 303.894.2109 | C 720.347.7484 

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203 

chris.canfield@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

From: Rachel Peterson <petersonr@agwco.com>  
Sent: Friday, September 21, 2018 2:23 PM 
To: Chris Canfield - DNR <chris.canfield@state.co.us> 
Subject: FW: Spills 

Chris,  
I’m trying to submit a closure request for the Clyde Williams 2 facility on behalf of GWOC. The closure form 19 is in draft 
form. Many of the fields from the initial Form 19 are “grayed” out and will not let me enter data, however, the form 
can’t be validated and submitted without these fields.  
Can you please advise? 
Document #401771070 

Thanks,  
Rachel 

Rachel Peterson, P.G. 
A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 
www.agwco.com
2180 South Ivanhoe Street 
Denver, Colorado 80222 
office 303.759.8373
cell 303.981.0292
fax 303.759.4874
LinkedIn

Information contained herein may be subject to failure or corruption during transmission.  Final stamped and signed documents govern.  Use of 
this data is solely at the user’s risk.  By accessing the data contained in these files the user agrees to indemnify, hold harmless and defend A. G. 
Wassenaar, Inc. and its employees, officers, and agents from any and all claims arising from the use of the data.

From: Ben Huggins <bhuggins@gwogco.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, August 29, 2018 11:38 AM 
To: Rachel Peterson <petersonr@agwco.com> 
Subject: Spills 

Rachel – see below.  Bob wants us to close these Form 19s or migrate to a F27 at William Clyde and Lewton H1.  Can you 
forward me the William Clyde report and closure request when you get a chance?  I’ll review and we can get that 
in.  Also, let’s discuss potential next steps at Lewton. 
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Ben Huggins
EHS Manager
Great Western Operating Company, LLC
1001 17th Street, Suite 2000
Denver, CO 80202
Direct:  720.595.2078
Cell:  303.332.4548
Fax:  866.742.1784

Privileged / Confidential information may be contained in this message. This information is intended solely for use by the individual entity named as the 
recipient. If you are not the intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this communication is 
prohibited. In such case, you should destroy this communication and notify the sender by reply email.


